76 Broadway
Sacramenta, CA 95818
phone §16.558.7676

W
ConocoPhillips ' e e

February 4, 2005

Mr. Robert Schultz
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ':
Alameda, CA 94502 & “ o
RE: ConocoPhillips (Former BP) Site #11124 ‘ ‘*} P KHQ
3315 High Street <,
Oakland, California ~ i e ‘.‘:;2(
. Ll T :
Dear Mr. Shultz: } ‘
v‘.‘;‘;

Please find attached a Due Diligence Site Assessment Report dated December 14, 2004 for the
above referenced site. The report summarizes the results of an investigation performed as part of
the planned divestment of this property by ConocoPhillips.

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact me at (916) 558-7604.

Sincerely,

"SZL aINIe
3
Liz Sewell
Site Manager
Risk Management & Remediation

Attachment

cc: Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company




% SECOR WA SECARCOMm
3017 Kilgore Road, Suit 100

INTERINATIONAL
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

S ECOR INCORPORATED 918.861.0400 TEL
916.861.0430 FAX

December 14, 2004

Mr. Andrew Stow
ConocoPhillips

600 North Dairy Ashford
Houston, Texas 77079

Re: Due Diligence Site Assessment Raport
76 Service Siation 2611124
3315 High Street
Qakland, California

Mr. Stow;

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to present the results of the due diligence
site assessment conducted at the above-referenced site. The purpose of the site assessment is fo
generate a baseline assessment of property conditions at the time of a property transfer. The data
reported herein were collected on behalf of ConocoPhillips, and were not requested or required bya
regulatory agency,

The completed scope of work included the following:

* Preparing a site-specific Health and Safety Plan;

» Marking the scit boring locations, notifying Underground Service Alert (USA) and condueling
a geophysical survey with a private utility locator to identify any potential conflicts with
existing underground utilities;

= Drilling 4 exploratory soit borings:

» Collecting soil samples at approximate 5-foot intervals for purposes of logging subsurface
conditions, field detection of organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID), and
potential laboratory analysis;

» Collecting groundwater samples from two existing wells for laboratory analysis; and

s Preparing a report of the site assessment activities.

Past Environmental Activities

The site is an active service stalion located on the southwest comer of High Street and Porter Street
~ in Qakland, California (Figure 1). Residential areas exist to the southwest and northwest of the sile.
Commercial businesses exist southeast and northeast of the site.

Four steel underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site in 1886. The USTs
comprised one 10,000-gallon, one 8,000-gallon, one 6,000-gallon tank, all used for storing gasoline,
and one 280-gallon waste oil tank. Kaprealean Engineering, Incorporated (KEl) conducted soil
sampling during the removal of the USTs. Groundwater was present in the UST excavation and
sheen was noted on the water surface. Petroleumn hydrocarbons were not detected above laboratory
reporting limits in soil samples collected during the investigation.
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In August 1986, KEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells at the site (MW-1 through MW-3)
near the UST complex (MW-1), the waste cil tank (MW-3), and the south comer of the property
(MW-2). Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in soil and
groundwater sampies collected during this investigation.

IN July 1990, the dispenser islands and product piping was replaced. KEI collected soil samples
from beneath the removed dispenser islands. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes {BTEX) were reported in soil samples collected
during this investigation, at the following maximum concentrations: TPHg (120 milligrams per
kilogram [mg/kg]); benzene {1 mg/kg), toluene (0.8 ma/kg), ethylbenzene (2.6 mg/kg), xylenes
(3 mgikg).

In May 1991, monitoring well MW-3 was abandoned. Following the abandonment, well MW-4 was
installed approximately 12 feet north of former well MW-3. Two additional soil borings were also
driled during this investigation, in the vicinity of the waste oil tank. RESNA collected six soil samples
at depths ranging from 5 to 17 feet bgs, Analytical resuits of the soil samples indicated the presence

of oil and grease (TOG), toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, phenanthrene, cadmium, chromium, lead,
nickel, and zinc.

Ten groundwater sampling events were conducted at the site between August 1986 and April 1993.
Historically, TPHg, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TOG have been detected in groundwater
beneath the site. Groundwater flow directions varied from north to south to southwast.

In September 1994, EMCON drilled three soil borings (THP-1 through THP-3) using cone
penetrometer testing (CPT) equipment, and collected soil and groundwater samplas from the
borings. The borings were advanced in the vicinity of the UST complex, the pump islands, and
adjacent to the station building near the auto service bays, EMCON also collected groundwater
samples from wells MW-2 and MW-4 during this investigation. TPHg, BTEX, TOG, phenanthrene,
and metals were reported in soil samples collected during this investigation. TPHg, total petroleum

hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), BTEX, and TOG were reported in groundwater samples collected
during this investigation,

In December 1996, the oiliwater separator bereath the service bays was removed. Pacific
Environmental Group {PEG) collected scil samples during this investigation. The oiliwater separator
was reported in good condition upon removal; however, staining and odor were noted in the
underlying soil, and petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in soil samples.

Baseline Site Investigation

Field Activities

On April 21, 2004, SECOR observed the drilling of four direct-push soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4)
in the vicinity of the existing USTs and dispensers. Boring locations are shown on Figure 1. Borings
SB-1 through SB-4 were drilled {o total depths of 10 to 19 feet bgs. Suil samples were collected from
the berings at 5-foot intervals for stratigraphic evaluation, field screening using a PID, and for

1ACanocoPhillips\Due Diligence\2611124\reparli2611124 - due dillgence repart.doc
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possible laboratory analysis. SECOR obtained soil boring permits from the Alameda County Public
Works Agency, Water Resources Section (County) prior to field work.

SECOR collected groundwater samples from two existing wells located at the west and east corners
of the site. Two additional wells exist al the site, located in the west and east corners of the UST
complex, but these wells were inaccessible for sampling during this investigation.

SECOR's geologist logged the soil types encountered in the borings on the boring logs in
accordance with the Unified Soils Classification System (USCS) visual and manual methods. Upon
completion of driliing, the borings were filled to the surface with cement grout using a tremie pipe,
and the surface was finished with concrete to match existing conditions.

Subsurface Conditions

Soil encountered during this invesligation consists primarily of siity or sandy clay, with varying
amounts of gravel. This is consistent with soil descriptions from previous investigations. Soil
conditions are described on the boring logs, provided in Attachment A.

Groundwater was not encountered in the borings during drilling. Groundwater was encountered in
the two accessible wells at depths of 8.5 and 10.5 feet bgs.

Laboratory Analytical Procedures

Soil and groundwater samples collected during field activities were delivered under chain-of-custody
protocol to Severn Trent Laboratories of Pleasanton, California (STL). STL is certified by the State
of California Department of Health Services Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program to
perform the requested analyses. Groundwater samples collected from the wells and select soil
samples collected from the borings were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates including
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE}, tertiary butyl afcohol {TBA}, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl
lertiary butyl ether (ETBE), ethylene dibromide (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), tertiary amyl
methyl ether (TAME), and ethanol, using EPA Method 8260B. Soil samples collected from boring
$B-4 (near the waste oil UST) were also analyzed for TOG using EPA Method 1664A and lead using
EPA Method 6010B. Groundwater samples collected from the west well {near the waste oil UST)
were also analyzed for TOG using EPA Method 418.1 and dissolved lead by EPA Method 5010B.

Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results

Laboratory analytical data for soil samples coliected during this investigation are summarized in
Table 1. Laboratory analytical data for groundwater samples collected during this investigaficn are

summarized in Table 2. Analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are provided in
Attachment B.

Laboratory analytical results for sail samples collected during this investigation indicate the following:

« No anzlytes were reported above laboratory method reporting fimits in soil
samples collected from SB-1.

« TPHg was reported in borings SB-2, SB-3, and SB-4, at a maximum concentration
of 89 mg/kg in the sample collected from SB-3 at 10 fest bgs.

k\ConogoPhillips\Due Diligencel?811124\repon\2611124 - due diligence reporldoc
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Laboratory analyticat data for groundwater samples collected during this investigation indicate the
following:

Benzene was reported in the soil sample collected from boting SB-4 at 10 feet
bgs, at a conceniration of 0.011 mg/kg.

Ethyibenzene and total xylenes were reporfed in the soll sample coliected from
S58-4 at 10 feet bgs, at concentrations of 0.0055 and 0.011 mg/kg, respectively.

MTBE was reported in soil samples collecled from S8-3 and SB-4, at 2 maximum
concentration of 0.034 mg/kg in the sample collected from SB-4 at 10 feet bgs.

TBA was reported in the soil sample callected from SB-4 at 10 fest bgs, at a
concentration of 0.079 mg/kg.

Lead was reported in soil samples collected from SB-4 at § and 10 feet bgs, at
concentrations of 4.0 and 4.9 mg/kg.

Organic vapors were measured in all soil samples collected from the borings
using a pholoionization detector {PID). Organic vapor measurements ranged
from 0 to 513 parts per million (ppm).

TPHg was reported in groundwater samples collected from MW-A and MW-B, at

concentrations of 62 and 55 micrograms per liter (ugfl), respectively.

MTBE was reported in the groundwater sample collected from MW-A, at a concentration

of 23 ug/l.

TOG was reported in the groundwater sample collected from MW-B (in the vicinity of the

waste oil tank) at a concentration of 2,000 ug/.

No other analytes were reported above laboratory method reporting limits in groundwater

samples collected during this investigation.

Waste Removal

Soit and rinsate water generated during drilling operations was stored at the site in 55-gallon metal
drums pending characterization and disposal. Filter Recycling, of Colton, Catifornia, transported the

soil and rinsate water to their Rialto, California facility for recycling.

F\CenocoPhillips\Due Diligence\2611124\reporii2611124 - due diligence report.doc
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We appreciate the opportunity to be of service on this project. Please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned if you have any questions regarding the information presented herein.

Respectfully Submitted,
SECOR International, Incorporated

fomsr—

Paula Sime
Project Gealogist

usty Benkosky, P.E.
Senior Engineer

cC:! Hal Kuntz, ConacoPhillips
Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips
Bob Turrietta, ConocoPhillips Real Estate, 3611 Harbor Blvd., Suite 200, Santa Ana, CA
92704 (2 hard copies)

Attachments: Table 1 - Sail Analytical Data
Table 2 — Groundwater Analytical Data
Figure 1 ~ Site Plan
Aftachment A - Boring Logs

Aftachment B — Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Records

IGonocoPhiflips\Due Diligence\2611124vrepori2611124 - due dliligenca report.doc
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Table §

Soil Anaiytical Data
76 Service Station 2611124
3315 High Streetl
Cakland, Califomla
EPA EPA
EPA Method B2808 1864A 60108
Sample Total Gil and Total
Sample Depth Date PID Reading] TFPHg Benzena Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Oxygenates | Grease Lead
Name {feet) Sampled {ppm) (mg/kgl  {mg/kg)  (malkg) {mgika) (mgfkg)  (mgfkg) (mgfkg) | (mg/kg) ; (mgfka)
sp1-5 5 04/21/04 0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.G050 <0,0050 <0.0050 ND -~ -
Sa1-14 14 04/21/04 i} <1.0 <D.0050  =<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ND - -
5B82-8' 5 04/21/04 0 <1.0 <0.50 <(.50 «<0.50 <0.80 0.0066 ND - -
sBz-10 10 O4721/04 76 B - <0.50 «0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 ND - -
583-5' 5 04721104 513 89> <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.62 <Q.50 ND - -
SB83-10 10 Q4:21104 a7 <1.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <{.50 <Q.50 ND —_ -
334-5' 5 D4/21/04 6 <1.0 <00050 <0.005Q <0.0050 <0.0050 «<0.0050 ND <50 4.0
5B4-10' 10 04/21/04 [} 1.4 0.011 <0.0050 0.0055 0.011 0.034 0.07%a <50 4.9

Notes:

PID} = pholoionization detector

TPHg = total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

Oxygenates = di-isopropyl ether {DIPE), terfiary butyl alcohol {TBA), lertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), ethylene dibromide (EDS), athanol,
1.2-dichlorcethane (1,2-DCA)

— = not anatyzed

< = less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit

ND = Not detected above laboratory methed reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for specific reporting Gimits.
mg/kg = milligrams per kflogram

a=TBA




Table 2
" Groundwater Analytical Data
76 Service Station 2611124
3315 High Street
Qakland, Califomia

EPA Method 82608 EPA EPA
1664A 60108
Total Otland
Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Elhylbenzene  Xylenes MIBE  Oxygenates Grease Lead
Nama Sampled {ugfl (ugf}) {ugh) tua/l {ugm (ugh) {ugf) fug/ (ug
MW-A 04/21/04 62 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.0 23 ND - -
MW-B 04/241104 55 <@.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.0 «<0.50 ND 2,000 <50

Notes:

TPHg = total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methyl terliary butyl ether

ugfl = micrograms per liter

- = not analyzed

< = |egs than the stated laboratory method reporting lim#

ND = Not detected at ar above the (aboratory method reporting limil. See laboratary analytical report for specific reporling limits.

Oxygenales = di-isapropyl ether {DIFE), tertiary buly! alcohol (TBA), tertiary amyl methy| ether (TAME), ethyl {ertiary butyl ether (ETBE), ethylene

dibromide {EDB), ethanol, and 1,2-dichiorosthane (1,2-DCA)
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Logged By: | Date Drilled: | Drilling Contractor Project Name: Method/Equipment: Boring Number:
CONOQCOPHILLIPS #11124 Direct Push
Robitalille | 4/21/04 WwDC Oakland Cont. Care SB-1
f;; "{-iﬁg"-ﬂdttﬁol&ﬂgﬁ" for DBuriqg E%xrface Groundwater Depth (ft,): b Tt?lml’t Dﬁbvsﬂ D.Dm_p
Melnog, Ain): (f): ) .(los. (in.);
clasgifications and taboratory | T . v Not Encountered epth (&) w.0bs.) toton.)
testing methods L5 19.0
Well g !% Descrinti E &
Construction a |& esenption = 2
= E ay %
oy
4]

Asphalt

— Fill Coarse gravel and sand ,.
Sandy Clay (CL); Dark yellowish brown, moderatly hard, moist, trace gravels 0.0
— to 1.5" increasing in size and percentages with depth, sand fine to very coarse,
poorly sorted (0, 20, 10, 70)

i

I

T, T, T, 1T 01
Iillllfllllll

As Above: (15,30, 0, 55)
0.0

Ji

SB-1
-5

[1

0.0

Sandy Clay (CL): Dark yellowish brown, moderatly hard, moist, sand is
poorly sorted, fine to very coarse, coarse grained sand is predominate (0, 40, 10,
50)

[ |
TN
il[III!JII M|

Grades light gray and dark yellowish brown mottled 0.0
Clay with gravel {CL): Light grayish brown with dark yellow and black )
mottling, hard, moist to wet at 10.5", gravel is fine to very fine, sand is fine to §B-]
coarse (25, 15, 10, 50) -10"

1

10

AR

WL

Clay (CL}: Grayish brown, moderately soft, wet, trace sand {0, 0, 10, 90) 0.0
Grades wet

Clay (CL): Dark prayish brown, hard moist (0, 10, 10, 80)
Sandy Clay (CL): Dark yellowish brown, moderatly hard, moist, sand is 8B-1
po;:rly sorted, fine to very coarse, coarse grained sand is predominate (0, 49, 10, 0.0 -14'
50 .

- Grudes dry

"

15

Tel pTghbgiygd
Illlillillill

Clay (CL)): Grayish brown, hard, dry, trace smali gravel {0, ¢, 0, 100) 0.0

Boring terminated at 12 feet below ground surface

The substrata descriptions above are generalized representations and based upon visual/manual classification of cuttings and/or
samples obtained during drilling. Predominant material types shown on the log may contain different materials and the change from
one predominant material type to ancther could be different than indicated. Descriptions on this log apply only at the specific location
at the time of dritling and may not be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations or times.

ProjectNo.  77CP.60124.00.0003 Daie  5/6/04 TMP Log of Boring -
SB1-5.GFJ Fi
LOG OF BOREHOLE e

(sheet 1 of 1)
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Logged By: | Date Drilled: |{ Drilling Contractar Project Name: Method/Equipment: Boring Number;
CONOCOPHILLIPS #11124 Direct Pusk
Robitalille |  4/21/04 WDC Oakland Cont. Core SB-2
55:1; "}ggﬂg&% 5085" for DBoriqg ESIurfafc{e Groundwater Depth (R.): 5 T&w{i Drli';fe D_Dmp
clasgiﬁcations b laboratory iam.fin.): ev.(fl.): Not Encountered epth (1) wt(lbs.): ist.(in.):
testing methods 1.5 10.0
Well g |4 » B
. £ |8 Description e w
Construction o =
& |5 = |3
[12]
Asphale P
- Fill Sand, gravel and silt
Mixed clay and fill with cobbles 0.0
Grout 1 Sandy Clay with Gravel {CL): dark grayish brown tq dark redish brown with
Backfill - dark yellow, dark red, and black mottling, vary hard, dry, sand is poorty sorted,
very fine to very coarse, gravels to cobbles (13, 30, 10, 45)
-] 0.0
3 SB-2
_ a0 | .5
] Silty Clay (CL): grayish brown, medium hard, moist (0, 20, 30, 50) 0.0
7 Grades moist, dire gray, moderate petoleumn (gas) odor
" % gray, pe (gas) 76 | spo
Boring terminated at 10" below ground sutface -10
15—
20—

The substrata descriptions above are generalized representations and based upon visual/manual classification of cuitings and/or
samples obtained during drilling. Predominant material types shown on the log may contain different materials and the change from
one predominant material type to another could be different than indicated. Descriptions on this log apply only at the specific location
at the time of drilling and may not be representative of subsurface conditions at other lacations or times,

ProjectNo.  77CP.60124.00.0003 Date  5/6/04 TMP

SBI-5.GPJ
LOG OF BOREHOLE

Log of Boring

Figure

(sheet 1 of 1)
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Logged By: | Date Drilled. | Drilling Contractor Project Name: Method/Equipment: Boring Number:
CONOCOFPHILLIPS #11124 Direct Push

Robitalille | 4/21/04 WDC Oaklznd Cont. Core SB-3

?::1 ;lllﬁgtm l}fn [d.,ogs" for D_Boriqg Surface Groundwater Depth (ft.): Total Drive Drop
cleskifications and laboretory iam.(in.): Elev.(ft.): Not Enconntered Depth (ft.): wi(lbs.): Dist (in.}:

testing methods 1.8 12.0
~ ix 3
Well 3 & Besario % z
Canistruction o & escription = o
¥ | 2| %
I %]
Asphalt g

T\Fill sand_gravel, silt 7
Sandy Clay with Gravel (CL): dark brown then dark brown at 1.5, hard, moist
to dry (10, 40, 10, 40)

8
> Moderale petroleumn odor SB-3-
5
513
Silty Clay (CL): Grayish brown and yellowish brown with red and black
{ mottling, moderatly soft, moist, moderate petroleumn odor (5, 20, 30, 45) 538 SB3
% 185 | ¥
10— Sandy Clay with Gravel (CL): dark brown then dark brown at 1.5, hard, moist
% to dry (10, 40, 10, 40) 37 |5B3
— / -0
4 W
Boring terminated at 12' below ground surface.
15—
20—

The substrata descriptions above are generalized representations and based upon visual/manual classification of cuttings and/or
samples obtained during drilling. Predominant material types shown on the log may contain different materials and the change from
one predominant material type to anather could be different than indicated. Descriptions on this log apply only at the specific location
at the time of drilling and may not be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations or times.

ProjectNo.  77CP.60124.00.0003 Date  5/6/04 TMP Log of Boring
5B1-5.GP} Fi
LOG OF BOREHOLE e

(sheet 1 of 1)
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Logged By: | Date Drilled: | Drilling Contractor Project Name: Method/Equipment: Boring Number:
CONOCOFPHILLIPS #11124 Direct Push
Robitalille |  4/22/04 WDC Oakland Cont. Core SB-4
S:‘en "%gengéoﬂﬁxuﬁ" for b Boring ESIurface Groundwater Depth (ft): b Tfi’-fa}t Drligr: D_qup
5 m y L(In.): [R) : (Ibs.): LLn):
classifications and laboratory | T v (R Not Encoustered s () wt(lbs) tstin)
testing methods 1.5 10.0
Construction B |5 scription a =
] 5, & %
oy
Asphalt _ ]
~ \Fill gravel, sand and silt Fa
Sandy Clay with Gravel (CL): Dark grayish brown and dark yellowish brown
- tnettled, hard, moist to dry, very poorly sorted sand and gravel, fint very coarse 0.0
with cobbles (15, 30, 10, 45) -
3 SB-4
% No petroleum odor 6 -5
1 Y
(7| Clayey Sand (SC): light grayish brown, hard dry, very poorly sorted fine to 3
T[] coarse sand, trace gravel (0, 40, 10, 50) 3
| ¥4 Sandy Clay with Gravel (CL): Dark grayish brown and dark yellowish brown
mottled, hard, moist to dry, very poorly sorted sand and gravel, fint very coarse
10 - with cobbles (15, 30, 10, 45) - 00 | SB4
Boring terminated at 10' below ground surface -10

The substratz descriptions above are generalized representations and based upon visual/manual classification of cuttings and/or
samples obtained during drilling. Predominant material types shown on the log may contain different materials and the change from
one predominant matenal type to another could be different than indicated. Descriptions on this log apply only at the specific location
at the time of drilling and may not be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations or times.

ProjectNa.  77CP.60124,00.0003 Date  5/6/04 TMP Log of Boring
SB1-5.GEJ Figure
LOG OF BOREHOLE

(sheet 1 of 1)
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ST'L Submission#: 2004-04-0654

TREI\T

SECOR-Sacramento May 05, 2004

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Attn.: Paula Sime

Project#: 77CP.60124
Project. 76 Station # 11124
Site: ' 3316 High St., Oakland, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/21/2004 16:25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sample receipt and analysis.
Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/05/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

o il

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94556
ApetolmmTmaipe  Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 2




Submission#: 2004-04-0654

[ TRENT |

SECOR-Sacramento May 05, 2004

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Altn.: Paula Sime
Projectif: 77CP.60124

Project: 76 Station # 11124
Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Case Narrative

General and Sample Comments

We (STL San Francisco) received 10 Scil samples and 2 Water samples , on
Wednesday, April 21, 2004 4:26 PM.

Analysis Coments and Flags by QC Batch

our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

A part of Sevam Trenk Pl

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (Selectable) Water QC Batch#: 2004/04/30-01.62
Mw-B 2004040854 010
Compound Flag(s})
9 Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.
Fuel Oxygenates by 82808 (Selectable) Water GC Batch#: 2004/05/03-02.66
MWW-A 2004040654 009
Compound Flag(s)
q Hydrocarbon reported In the gasoline range does not match
our gascline standard,
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Soil QC Batchi#: 200405013A69
Level)
582-10° 2004040654 005
Compound Flaa(s)
g Hydrocarbon reporied in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.
SB3-5° 2004040654 006
Compound Flag(s)
| Hydrocarbon reported In the gasoline range does not match

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496
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S EVERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654
TR E L

Ol & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664A

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone; (916} 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #

SB4-5 04/21/2004 13:30 Soil 7

5B4-10° 04/21/2004 13:40 Soil 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04126/2004 13:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54556
A por of Sevarn Treod Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPK 2495 Page1of5




SF\’FRI\ ST
I‘RI.NT L

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Qil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664A

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Prep(s):  1664A Test(s): 1664A

Sample 1D: SB4-5 Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 - 7

Sampled:  04/21/2004 13:30 Exiracted:  4/23/2004 00:00

Mairix; Soil QC Batch#: 2004/04/23-02.23
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Qil & Grease (total) ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 04/24/2004

Severn Treni Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisca * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Suvam Teani Pie Tal 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2498

04/26/2004 13:50

Page 2 of 5




SEVERN S'I'L
TRENT

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Qil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664A

SECOR-Sacramento
Afttn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Prolect: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Prepfs):  1684A
Sample ID: SB4-10°

Sampled;  04/21/2004 13:40

Test(s):
Lab ID:

Extracted:;

1664A
2004-04-0654 - 8
4/23/2004 00:00

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2004/04/23-02.23
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Qil & Grease (total} ND 50 mg/Ky 1.00 04/24/2004

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A par ol Sevarn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1219 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.s!l-inc.corn * CA DHS ELAPE 2456

D4/26/2004 13:50

Pagedof &




SEVLREN STI
TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Atin.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (316) 861-0430

Projeck: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Submisslon #: 2004-04-0654

Oil & Grease (Total} by EPA 1664A

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 16G4A
Method Blank

MB: 2004/04/23-02.23-001

Test(s): 1664A
Soi_l QC Batch # 2004/04/23-02.23

Date Extracted: 04/23/2004

Compound

Conc.

RL Unit Analyzed Fla

Cil & Grease (total)

ND

50 ma/Kg 04/24/2004

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part il Savom Franl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,sll-inc,com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 4 of 5

04/26/2004 13:50




STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654

I]{I:Nl

Oil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664A

SECOR-Sacramento
Altn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: [916) 861-0400 Fax: {216) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 1664A, Test(s): 1664A
Laboratory Control Spike Soll QC Batch # 2004/04/23-02.23
LCS 2004/04/23-02.23-002 Extracted: 04/23/2004 Analvzed: 04/24/2004
LCSD 2004/04/23-02.23-003 Extracted: 04/23/2004 Analyzed: 04/24/2004
Compound Conc. ma/Kyg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD] CirlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LGS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDI LGS | LCSD
Ol & Grease (total) 786 774 aa0 98.3 96.8 1.5 | 79114} 18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 13:50

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savim Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page §of §




& EVERN S"I ‘L Submission #: 2004-04-0654
T RENT

Total Lead
SECOR-Sacramento
Afin.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {816) B61-0400 Fax: (916} 861-0430
Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124
Slte: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA
Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lah #
SB4-5° 04/21/2004 13:30 Soil 7
SB4-10° 04/21/2004 13:40 Soil 8
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0472812004 11:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarty Lare, Pleasanton, CA 94586
et of Sevam Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page1of7




[SEVERN]| STL Submission # 2004-04-0654
T RENT
Total Lead
SECOR-Sacramento
Atin.; Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430
Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124
Site; 3315 High 8t., Cakland, CA
Prep(s): - 3050B Test(s): 8010B
Sample ID: SB4-5 Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 - 7
Sampled: (4/21/2004 13:30 Exiracted: 4/22/2004 18:02
Matrix: Sail QC Bafchi: 2004/04/22-04.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Lead 4.0 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/23/2004 08:33
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/25/2004 11:12
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part af Savam Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 7




s LVERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654
TREVT

Total Lead
SECOR-Sacramento
Adtn.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430
Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16.:25
76 Station # 11124
Site: 3315 High §t., Qakland, CA

Prep(s):  3050B Test{s): 60108

Sample ID: SB4-10 - Lab ID: 2004-04-0854 - 8

Sampled: 04/21/2004 13:40 Exiracted: 4/26/2004 13:23

Matrix: Soil QC Batchit: 2004/04/26-03.15

Compound Cane. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Lead 49 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 00:23
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 11:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Savam Trant Ple Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-Hinc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 3of 7




TRFNT

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (816) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Total Lead

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 3050B Test(s): 60108
Method Blank Soll QC Batch # 2004/04/22-04.15
MB: 2004/04/22-04.15-012 Date Extracted: 04/22/2004 18:02
Compound Conc. BL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mgfKa 04/23/2004 07:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

04/25/2004 11:12

A parl of Savorn Trem Pht Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page4 of 7




STL
TI\I:NT

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Phone: (918) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Total Lead

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3318 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s). 3050B Test(s). 6010B
Method Blank Soll QC Batch # 2004/04/28-03.15
MB: 2004/04/26-03.15-065 Date Extracted: 04/26/2004 13:23
Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mgfKg | 04/27/2004 00:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 GQuany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

0472872004 11112

Apart of Swem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 5 of 7




SEVERN

TREI\T

s O 1 L

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Simea

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) B61-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Total Lead

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 30508

Laboratory Control Spike

Solil

Test(s): 60108

QC Batch # 2004/04/22-04.15

Lcs 2004/04/22-04.15-013 Extracted: 04/22/2004 Analyzed: 04/23/2004 07:24
LCSD 2004/04/22-04 15014 Extracted: 04/22/2004 Analyzed: 04/23/2004 07:28
Compound Congc. mg/Kg I-Exp.Conc. Recovery % |RPD| Ctrilimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD| LCS | 1CSD
Lead 88.3 B7.8 100.0 8a8.3 87.8 0.6 | 80-120| 20

A pail of Severn Trant Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sllHnc.com * CA DHES ELAP#H 2496 Fage § of 7

Q4/2572004 11:12




TRENT

anama O 1 L

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.; Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Ranchp Cordova, CA 85670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Profect: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Submisslon # 2004-04-0654

Total Lead

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 30508

Test(s): 60108

Laboratory Control Spike Soll QC Batch # 2004/04/26-03.15
LCs 2004/04/26-03.15-066 Extracted: 04/26/2004 Analyzed: 04/27/2004 00:12
LCSD 2004/04/26-03.15-067 Extracted; 04/26/2004 Analyzed: 04/27/2004 00:16
Compound Conc. mgfKg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % JRPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD Les JrcsD | % | Rec. |RPDE LCS | LCSD
Lead 91.7 89.7 100.0 917 |897 |[22]80120] 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 11:12
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566
At of Seoees Troel Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1085 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7




STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654

TR!‘N

Dissolved Metals

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
Phone: (916} 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Stalion # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oaktand, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Martrix Lab #
Mw-8 04/21/2004 14:30 Water 10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/11/2004 17:06

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lans, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A par o Seweins Tracl P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 1of§




bFV[Rl\ ST
rRl:NT L

Dissolved Metals

SECOR-Sacramanto
Aftn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {918) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Received: (4/21/2004 16:25

Slte: 3315 High St., Qakland, CA

Prep{s): 3005A
Sample ID: MW-B
Sampled: 04/21/2004 14:30
Matrix: Water

Test(s):
Lab ID:

Extracted:

6010B
2004-04-0654 - 10
4/26/2004 07:36

QC Batch#: 2004/04/26-V1.15

Compound cone.

RL

Unit

Dllution Analyzed

Flag_

Lead ND

5.0

ug/t

1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasantcn, CA 94566
A pan S Swvem Teanl Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

05/11/2004 17.05

Paga 2 of 5




STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654

TREN

Dissolved Metals

SECOR-Sacramento
Altn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax. (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High &t., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 3005A Test(s). 6010B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/04/26-V1.15
MB: 2004/04/26-V1.,15-005 Date Extracted: 04/26/2004 07:36
Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Lead ND 50 ugfl 04/26/2004 19:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/11/2004 17:05

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanion, CA 84565
A part of Sevem Trart P Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5




STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654

TRFNT

Dissolved Metals

SECOR-Sacramento
Afin.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (918} 861-0400 Fax: {916) 861-0430

Project; 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station #11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 3005A Test(s): 6010B
Laboratory Confrol Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/04/26-V1.15
LCS 2004/04/26-V1.15-006 Extracted; 04/26/2004 Analyzed: 04/26/2004 19:04
LCSD 2004/04/26-V1.15-007 Extractad: 04/26/2004 Analyzed: 04/26/2004 19:08
Compound Caone. ugll Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LC3D | % | Rec. |IRFD! LCS | LCSD
Lead 502 492 500 1004 984 20]|80120] 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/11/2004 17:05

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat ol Severs Tranl Fi Tl 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-Hinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 4 of 5




S EVERN STL Submilsslon #: 2004-04-0654
T RENT

Dissolved Metals

SECOR-Sacramento
Altn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Recelved: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124 '

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep{sy  3005A Test(s). 60108
Matrix Spike { MS f MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2004/04/26-V1.15
TS1-G4 >>MS Lab ID: 2004-04-0701 - 033
MS: 2004/04/26-V1,13-017 Extracted: 04/26/2004 Analyzed: 04/2672004 19:57
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2004/04/26-V1.15-018 Extracted: 04/26/2004 Analyzed: 04/26/2004 20:02
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ugll Spk.Lavel Racovery % Limits % Flags
M3 MSD Sample gl | MS MSD | RFD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Lead 475 470 ND 500 (950 |840 |14 (75125 |20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/11/2004 17:05

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Plsasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seves Tront Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of §




F vV E RN S"I ‘L Submission # 2004-04-0654
T RENT

Qil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664A

SECOR-3acramento
Aftn.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {918) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: D4/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Slfe: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix

Lab#

MW-B 04/21/2004 14:30 Water

10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL 8an Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pertof Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 325 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

05/11/2004 14:34

Page 10f4




S'I'I
[ TRENT |

Submisslon #: 2004-04-0654

Oil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664A

SECOR-Sacramento
Altn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP,60124
76 Station # 11124

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Prep(s):  1664A
Sampla ID: MW-B
Sampled: 04/21/2004 14:30
Matrix: Water

Test(sk
Lab ID:

Exiracted:

1664A
2004-04-0654 - 10
4/22/2004 00:00

QC Batch#: 2004/04/22-03.23

Compound Lone.

RL

Unit

Dijution Analyzed

Flag

QOil & Grease {total) 2000

1000

ug/L

1.00 04/23/2004

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A gan of Gavem Trenl Fie Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

0511/2004 14:34

Page 2 of 4




STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654

TRENT

Oil & Grease (Total) by EPA 1664A

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station #11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s) 1664A Test(s): 1664A
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/04/22-03,23
MB: 2004/04/22-03.23-001 Date Extracted: 04/22/2004
Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Qil & Grease (total) ND 1000 ug/L 04/23/2004
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/1172004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 34566
A pw ol Sevoem Yron Pl Tel 9256 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 3ol 4
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TREN

manamw O 1 L

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Oil & Grease {Total) by EPA 1664A

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 10¢
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax; (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.G0124
76 Station # 11124

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 1664A Test{s): 1664A
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/04/22-03.23
LGS 2004/04/22-03.23-002 Extracted: 04/22/2004 Analyzed: 04/23/2004
LCSD 2004/04/22-03.23-003 Extracted: 04/22/2004 Analyzed: 04/23/2004
Compound Cong. ugiL Exp.Conc.] Recovery% |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD LCS | LCSD
0il & Grease {lotal) 39000 39700 40000 97.5 99.3 1.81] 78-114) 148
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/41/2004 14:34

A parl of Sevam Trenl Bic

STL San Franclsco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanlon, CA 84586
Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1005 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4




S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0654

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Raceived: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St.,, Cakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Samplad Matrix Lab#

SBz-10° 0472112004 11:50 Soll 5

SB3-§ 0412172004 12:35 Sail 6
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0511272004 13:46

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sesem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of §




SEVER r\ STL Submission ¥ 2004-04-0654
T RENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

SECOR-Sacramento
Aitn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916} 861-0420

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St.,, Cakland, CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: SB2-10° Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 - 5

Sampled: 04/21/2004 11:50 Extracted: 5/1/2004 13:07

Matrix: Seil QC Batch#: 2004/05/01-3B.69
Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 89 50 mgiKg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07 g
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07
Toluene ND 0.50 mgikg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 05/01/2004 13:07
Total xylenes ND 0.50 myfKg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2.5 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/91/2004 13:07
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13.07
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | D5/01/2004 13:07
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 } 05/01/2004 13:07
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07
Ethanol ND 25 mgfKg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 79.4 70-121 % 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07
Toluene-d8 87.7 81-117 |% 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:07
Severn Trent Laboralories, Inc. 051122004 13:46
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94556
A pani of Sevarn Trani Pe Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP® 2496 Paga 2 of 6




S EVERN S' l 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0654
T RENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B {High Level)

SECOR-Sacramento
Atin.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: {916) 861-0430

Project; 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St.,, Qakland, CA

Prep{s):  5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID; SB3-5" Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 - 6

Sampled:  04/21/2004 12:35 Exiracted: 5/1/2004 13:25

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2004/05/01-3B.69
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline o8 50 mg/Kg 1.00 } 05/01/2004 13:25
Benzens ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/¥g 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 my/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
Total xylenes 0.62 0.50 mo/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
tert-Butyl aicohol (TBA} ND 2.5 ma/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 1 05/01/2004 13:25
Di-isopropyi Ether (DIPE) NE 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)} ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/01/2004 13:25 q
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 ; 05/01/2004 13:25
Ethanol ND 25 mg/Ky 1,00 | 05/01/2004 13:25

Surrogate{s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.6 70-121 % 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
Toluene-d8 93.4 81-117  |% 1.00 | 05/01/2004 13:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 051212004 13:46

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane. Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Swvern Trend Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of §




STL Submission # 2004-04-0654

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.; Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916} 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2004/05/01-3B.69
MB: 2004/05/01-3B.69-049 Date Extracted: 05/01/2004 10:49
Compound Cconc. RL Uniit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 myg/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
Tota! xylenes ND 0.50 ma/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 25 my/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
Methwl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.90 ma/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
Di-isopropyl Eiher {DIPE) ND 1.0 mo/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 05/01/2004 10:49
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ma/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 mg/Kg 05/01/2004 10:49
EDB ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 05/1/2004 10:49
Ethanol ND 25 ma/Kg 05/Q01/2004 10:49
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 84.2 70-121 % 05/01/2004 10:49
Toluene-da 98.0 81-117 % 05/01/2004 10:49
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0512/2004 13:46

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tound Fic Tel 925 4B4 1818 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com ° CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 4 of 6




SEV]ZRI\ STI
l"llI:NT

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 (High Level)

SECOR-Sacramanto
Afttn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Phone: [915) 861-0400 Fax: (918) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2004/05/01-3B.68-007
LCsD 2004/05/01-3B.69-025

Extracted: 05/01/2004
Extracted: 05/01/2004

Test(s): 82608

QC Batch # 2004/05/01-38.69

Analyzed: 05/01/2004 11:07
Analyzed: 05/01/2004 11:25

Compoung Cong. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.{ Recovery % [RPO} Cid.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD| LCS Y LCSD

Benzene 0.0515 0.0506 0.05 103.0 |101.2 | 1.8|869-129{ 20

Toluene 0.0539 0.0544 0.08 1078 |1088 | 09| 70-130| 20

Mathyl tart-butyl sther (MTBE)| 0.0457 | 0.0445 0.05 914 |so0 |2.7|e5-165| 20

Surrggates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 212 207 250 B4.8 8z.8 T0-121

Toluens-d8 263 248 250 101.2 199.2 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Stve Trand Plc. Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 6

051212004 13:46




s EVERN STL Submisslon #: 2004-04-0654
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)
SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag

9

Hydrocarben reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/12/2004 13:48

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part o Savem Teonl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Paga & of 6




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-94-0654
T RENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kligore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 881-0400 Fax: (918} 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab#

MW-A 04/21/2004 14:10 Water 9

MW-B 04/21/2004 14:30 Waler 10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/11/2004 16:36

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasardon, CA 94566
A pat of Sevar Trant Fic Tel 525 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 8




SEVERN STI
TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Phone: (816) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Projact: 77CP.60124

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

76 Station # 11124
Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-A Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 - 9

Sampled: 04/21/2004 14:10 Extracted:  5/4/2004 02:53

Maftrix; Water QC Batch#: 2004/05/03-02.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 62 50 ugiL 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53 g
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 23 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ) 05/04/2004 02:53
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ugf/l 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
Ethanol ND 25 ua/L, 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.7 76-114  |% 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
Toluene-d8 1056.6 BB-110 |% 1.00 | 05/04/2004 02:53
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/11/2004 16:56
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94556
At of v Trord Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sll-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24896 Page 2 of 8




SEVTR\!
TREN

maasa O 1 L

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95870

Submissicn #: 2004-04-0654

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.80124
76 Station # 11124

Received: 04/21/2004 18:25

Site: 3315 High 8t., Qakland, CA

Prep(s): 5030B
Sample ID; MW-B

Sampled:  04/21/2004 14:30

Test(s): 82608
Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 - 10
Extracted:  4/30/2004 13:04

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/04/30-01.62
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 55 50 ugi. 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04 g
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTRE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04
1.2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 { 04/30/2004 13:04
EDB ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 [ 04/30/2004 13:04
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 § 04/30/2004 13:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | D4/30/2004 13:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L, 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.2 76-114 % 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04
Toluene-d8 94.7 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/30/2004 13:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

05/11/2004 16:56

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarny Lane, Pieasanlon, CA 84566

A padl of Sovam Treni Ple

Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2458

Page 3of 8




SEVERN

TREN'I

savanw O 1 L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

A part of Savevn Tron Pic

SECOR-Sacramento
Atin.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Phone: (816) 861-0400 Fax: (91€) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

Site: 3315 High St., Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B Tesl{s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/04/30-01.62
MB: 2004/04/30-01.62-031 Date Extracted: 04/30/2004 09:31
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugfl- 04/30/2004 09:31
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ugfL 04/30/2004 09:31
Mathyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/30/2004 09:31
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 04/30/2004 09:31
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ugfl 04/30/2004 09:31
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/30/2004 09:31
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 04/30/2004 09:31
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 04/30/2004 09:31
Benzene ND 0.5 ugiL 04/30/2004 09:31
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/30/2004 09:31
Ethylbenzane ND 0.5 ug/L 04/30/2004 09:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/30/2004 05:31
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L 04/30/2004 09:31
Surragates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.2 76-114 % 04/30/2004 08:31
Toluene-d8 103.4 88-110 % 04/30/2004 02:31
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/11/2004 16:56
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA B4566
Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




5 EVERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654
TRE N T

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.; Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/05/03-02.66
MB: 2004/05/03-02.66-051 Date Extracted: 05/03/2004 20:51
Compound Canc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoling ND 50 uo/l 05/03/2004 20:51
tert-Butyl alcohiol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 05/03/2004 20:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ugfl 05/03/2004 20:51
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 1.0 ugfl. 05/03/2004 20:51
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ugfL. 05/03/2004 20:51
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.8 ugfl. 05/03/2004 20:51
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 05/03/2004 20:51
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 05/03/2004 20:51
Benzene ND 0.5 ugil 05/03/2004 20:51
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/03/2004 20:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugil 05/03/2004 20:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/03/2004 20:51
Ethanol ND 25 ug/t. 05/03/2004 20:51
Surragates(s)
1,2-Dichlgroethane-d4 105.8 76-114 % 05/03/2004 20:51
Toluene-d3 108.0 88-110 % 05/03/2004 20:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/11/2004 16:36

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Aot of Savern Yeart e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4B4 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 5 of 8




STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654

TRI:NT

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Recelved: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High 8t., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/04/30-01.62
Lcs 2004/04/30-01.62-040 Extracted: 04/30/2004 Analyzad: 04/30/2004 10:40
LCsD 2004/04/30-01.62-006 Extracted: 04/30/2004 Analyzed: 04/30/2004 10:06
Compound Conc.  ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery% |RPD| CtiLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.3 2586 25.0 105.2 1024 | 27| 65165 20
Benzene 235 20.8 250 94.0 83.2 12.2| 69-129| 20
Toluane 26.2 241 25.0 104.8 |96.4 83| 70130 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 473 497 500 946 59.4 76-114
Toluene-dd 464 470 500 92.8 94.0 83-110
Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc. 05/11/2004 16:56

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarmry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pirl of Sivem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 19019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8




SEVERN S'I'I
TRF[\T

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project. 77CP.60124
76 Station # 11124

Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 04/21/2004 1625

Site: 3315 High St., Cakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s}). 5030B Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/05/03-02.66
LCS 2004/05/03-02.66-003 Extracted: 05/03/2004 Analyzed: 05/03/2004 20:03
LCSD 2004/05/03-02.66-027 Extracted: 05/03/2004 Analyzed: 05/03/2004 20:27
Compound Conge. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Elag:s
LGS LCSD LCS LCSD 1 % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE){ 25.6 251 250 1024 (1004 |[2.0§65-165] 20
Benzene 26,5 26.9 250 106.0 |107.6 | 1.5]|69-129| 20
Toluene 258 27.3 250 103.2 |109.2 | 5.6 | 70-130| 20
Surrogafes(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 517 452 500 103.4 (98.4 76-114
Toluene-ds 519 542 500 1038 |108.4 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/11/2004 16:55

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part ol Savym Traol Pl Te) 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496

5 Page 7 of 8




E VERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654
TRE N T

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Sulte 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reported In the gasoline range dogs not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0511/2004 16:66

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94556
A part of Savar Tract Pic Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2406 Page 8 of 8




S EVERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Atin.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
Phene: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project. 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab#
SB1-5° 04/21/2004 09:35 Soil 1
SB1-14* 04/21/2004 10:10 Soil 3
sB2-5 04/21/2004 11:40 Sail 4
SB4-5° 04/21/2004 13:30 Sail 7
S5B4-10° 04/21/2004 13:40 Soil 8
SB3-10° 04/21/2004 12:55 Soil 12
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/12/2004 17:21

ETL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanlon, CA 84566
A gt of Seicsin Trand Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.alk-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2495 Pags 109




S EVERN STL Submission # 2004-04-0654
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95870
Phane; (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Cakland, CA

Prep(s}:  5030B Tesk(s): B260FAB

Sample |D: $B1-5° Lab [D: 2004-04-0654 - 1

Sampled:  04/21/2004 09:35 Extracted: 4/30/2004 21:52

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#t:  2004/04/30-2A.69
Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/kKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21.52
Benzensg ND 0.0050 mafKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mgfKy 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mgiKyg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
Methy! tert-butyl ather (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
1,2-DCA ND 0,0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/20D4 21:52
EDB ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 B7.8 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
Tolushe-d8 97.8 81117  |% 1.00 | 04/30/2004 21:52
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/12/2004 17:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Fleasanion, CA 94566
Apan o Sevem TranlPre Tel 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 9




S EVERN S' I "L Submisslon #: 2004-04-0654
TRE N T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancheo Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Prep(s).  5030B Test(s): B260FAB

Sample ID: SB114° Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 - 3

Sampled: 04/21/2004 10:10 Extracted: 4/30/2004 22:10

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2004/04/30-2A.69
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
Benzene ND 0.0050  |mg/kKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
Tolueneg ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 041302004 22:10
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00 | 04/20/2004 22:10
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
Ci-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
EDB ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 [ 04/30/2004 22:10
Ethanol ND 0.1 mgfKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.5 70-121  [% 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
Toluene-d8 99.7 81-117  |% 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:10
Severn Trent Laboratoriss, Inc. 051212004 17:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A par ol Sovem Troet e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 9
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SECOR-Sacramento
Altn.: Paula Sime

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Projact; 77CP.60124

Submission #: 2004-04-D654

Received: 04/21/2004 16:25

76 Station # 11124
Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA
Prep(s):  5030B Test{s): 8260FAB
Sample ID. SB2-5 Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 ~ 4
Sampled: 04/21/2004 11:40 Extracted:  4/30/2004 22:28
Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2004/04/30-2A.69
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00104/30/2004 22:28
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mgfKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mgfKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |[mg/Kg 1.00 § 04/30/2004 22:28
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |ma/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
tert-Buty! aleohel (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) (.0066 0.0050 Img/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
Di-lsopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 |mgiKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
EDB ND |10.0050 mg/Ky 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
Ethanol ND .1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 22:28
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g92.5 70-121 % 1.00 ] 04/30/2004 22:28
Toluene-d8 08.7 81-117  |% 1.00 | 04730/2004 22:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0511272004 17:21
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2498 Fage 4 of 9
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STL Submission #: 2004-04-0654

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

SECOR-Sacramento
Alin.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone; (916} 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
78 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High 5t., Oakland, CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): B260FAB

Sample ID: 5B4-5" Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 - 7

Sampled: 04/21/2004 13:30 Extracted: 4/30/2004 23:22

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2004/04/30-2A.69
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anzlyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
Benzene ND 0.0050 {mgiKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
Toluene ND 0.0050 {mglKg 1.00 { 04/30/2004 23:22
Ethyt benzene ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
Total xylenes ND l0.0050 mgfKg 1,00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA} ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
Ethyl fert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
ECB ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22

Surrogate(s) .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.0 70-121  |% 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
Toluene-d8 100.8 81-117 % 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:22
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/12/2004 17:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566
Aport of Sevem Toenl Pl Tel 925 4B4 1819 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 9




SEVERN STL Submission #; 2004-04-0654

TRFNT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 18:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Prep(s:  5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample 1D SB4-10° Lab ID: 2004-04-0554 - 8

Sampled: 04/21/2004 13:40 Extracted:  4/30/2004 23:40

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2004/04/30-2A.69
Compound Canc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 14 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
Benzane 0.011 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
Toluene ND (0.0050 |mgfKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
Ethyl benzene 0.0055 0.0650 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
Total xylenes 0.011 0.0050 |my/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
tert-Butyl alcohol [TBA) 0.079 0.010 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.034 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mgfKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0,0050  |mgfKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 0.0060 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
EDB ND 0.0080 |ma/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 04/30/2004 23:40

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 B4.6 70121 1% 1.00 1 04/30/2004 23:40
Toluene-d8 96.8 81-117  |% 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:40
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/12/2004 17-21

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part ) Bvarn Traa Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1086 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of @




E VERN S' I 'L Submission #; 2004-04-0654
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Altn.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Ranche Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: SB3-10° Lab ID: 2004-04-0654 - 12

Sampled: 04/27/2004 12:55 Extracted: 4/30/2004 23:58

Matrix: Soil QC Batch# 2004/04/30-2A.69
Compound Conce. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mgfKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mgrKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
Ethyl benzene ND 00050 |mgiKg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 [malKkg 1.00 { 04/30/2004 23:58
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 mo/kg 1.00 1 04/30/2004 23:58
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.010 mo/Kg 1.00 { 04/30/2004 23:58
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 04/30/2004 23:58
tert-Amyl methyl ather (TAME) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
1,2-DCA ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
EDB ND 0.0050 Jmoa/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
Ethanol ND 0.1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.8 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
Toluene-d3 a7.4 81-117 |% 1.00 | 04/30/2004 23:58
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/12/2004 17:21

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A gt o Sevarm Tran Pz Tol 925 4684 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stkInc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 9




S EVERN S' I ‘L Submission #: 2004-04-0654
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Altn.; Paula Sime
3017 Kilgors Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: {(916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 186:25
76 Station # 11124

Site: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): B260FAB
Method Blank Soll QC Batch # 2004/04/30-2A.69
MB: 2004/04/30-2A.69-041 Date Extracted: 04/30/2004 18:41
Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.005 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.005 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) WD 0.005 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
1,2-DCA ND 0.005 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
EDB ND 0.005 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
Benzene ND 0.005 mg/kg 04/30/2004 18:41
Toluene ND 0.005 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
Ethyl benzene ND 0.005 mg/Kg 04/3072004 18:41
Total xylenes ND 0.005 mg/Kg 04/30/2004 18:41
Ethanol ND (.100 mgfKg 0473012004 18:41
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.8 70-121 % 04/30/2004 18:41
Toluene-d8 98.6 81117 % 04/30/2004 18:41
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/12/2004 17:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA D4566
A 80 of Sevam Trant Plc Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of &




S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0654

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Afin.: Paula Sime
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60124 Received: 04/21/2004 16:25
786 Station # 11124

Slte: 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): B260FAB
Laberatory Control Splke Soil QC Batch # 2004/04/20-2A.69
LCS 2004/04/30-2A.69-005 Extracted: 04/30/2004 Analvzed: 04/30/2004 18:05
LCsD 2004/04/30-2A.69-023 Extracted: 04/30/2004 Analyzed: 04/30/2004 18:23
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LOSD
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE)| 0.0484 0.0488 0.05 86.8 97.6 0.8 1 651656] 20
Benzene 0.0541 0.0512 0.05 1082 [102.4 | 5.5|65-128| 20
Toluene 0.0578 0.0565 0.05 1166 [113.0 23| 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 405 411 500 81.0 822 70121
Tolusne-d8 512 492 500 1024 |98.4 81-117
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 051272004 17:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, GA 94566
£ part of Sevarn Tranl P Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com = A DHS ELAP# 2496 Page9of8




i STL

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist
Submission #:2004- _p4 - DESY

Checkiistcompleted by finfletsy _ WL oates O 1 L Zma

Courler name: EF STL San Francise u—cﬁt

) . Not o
Custody-seals Intact on shipping cofftainer/samples Yes No Present
Chain of custody-present? Yes o~ No__ __
Chain of custody signed when refinglished and received? Yes _t/fl‘:;
Chain of custody aijrees with samplq (abels? . Yes No_ .~
Samples in proper contalner/bottla? Yas _K N,
Sample confainers infact? Yes ;/ Na,
Sufficient sarmiple volume for indicatad test? Yes  No_
All samples recgived within holding Hime? Yes.._-'ﬁiﬂ_
Cofitsiner/Témp Blank lemperature i somiplisnce (47 C £2)? Tempﬁi"c Yes _f[ No

lca Praséint  Yes Na
| Waller - VOA vials have 2erd headgpce? No VOA vials submitted Yes_p~No

(if bubble is present, refer to-approxijnate bubble size-and itemize in comments 35 S (small -0}, M (medlum ~ 0} or L (large ~ 0)

| Water - pH zcceptabla upen recelft? ®¥es O No

O pH adjusted— Prassrvative issd] D HNGy O HCI 0 H280. O NaOH (3. Zn0Ac -Lot #{s} |

Forany ltem checkdisted “Mo", frovided-detill of discrepancy in comment section below:
Comments: D e\t "Y1\ ) i GO X
Vvas  \soun \nboled 64 SRBS @235,

itl2yfod)

Project Management [Ro(iting for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: {initials) Date: / 104

Client cantacled: O Yes.[J No

Summary of discussion:

Comective Action (ner PM/Client):

R S T e N s T - R O N T AN R A
KORRE-L R R Pt eV APPSRt ST S I TR PR, T I A




204

sz S~

Chain-of Custody Number;

SECOR Chain—of Custody Record

Fleld Ofilcs: Decto = 9ife, 81, 0400

Additlonal documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.

3017 Kufdore- M Ske 100

Job Name: 2. Skatton #4112

Addrass:
__&mr'ho Cocdove. CA 95650 Location: '23!5- H}d{q ?;-
ru‘c-lgv\ -
Analysls Request

i g d ?i
Latoratory STL o 3 _ g s g :
Turmidround Tirme._ =4 %% 3 e .,_ﬂ-f}?% ég g §_ “?r - 5 :
glogi £ |2 222 (o518 | §F |, Puks 5 |
Sampléis Nafg__ Dol ﬁo;(g_ﬂ;aﬂk. E 3| 7 |5 §§ 25205, axi5l 2 %’5_\: ¥ s
Sampler's Signature = a 'I";_ :§ i ﬁg ”% gé %g gg g% %‘i‘g EE, .—p:d S’. 3
Sampe D oo T T | & |Feles| E |55|33]55 58] 38 2R 28 B 3R Somments 3
Spl=5 ¢ et | o755 | Swil X ¢ 3
ZBl-(o! ] loase, [/ 0 !
Sai- [ oo ]| [ X [
825" { Juta |\ X !
SBa-lo' N f{wsol X ) \
SB3-5" 1238 | ] X '
SB3-8’ [ 1w [ _ Hald .
58310/ | liass] [ X I |
SBY -5 [ lmse| [, 4 XX f
SBY - |6’ Y ||V X X[ \ :
'S‘Bee‘iﬂ!“!ﬂstmeﬂﬂﬂa{seh Ferts HBCBWB’U UY Sﬁfﬂm‘l ;
Sign Tolal nio, of containers: i
: Print ‘Ghalnof custody Séals; J
Company. SECeit Gonipany. Ret'd d conditisn/cold:
g e e BT | e e
" I}gg::}gyl‘shad.by:, Clieiit: )
5 0 Print ' Client Contait:
"Corfipany. ‘Company. S‘_??'- -—61“ | L b
Time. Date Time__{ &5 Date_H L0 Client.Phone: A
" BECOR CURTRES Flve 228 p ] -
pate: _ OF 1 2L 4 O‘[ Page | of pol J



SECOR

Chain-of Cus,to.dir Record

Field Office: _53&J:a__L@_1_61 o4oo

Address: 301'?!(!&(3(‘6‘29 Ske (060

Additienal documents are attéched, and are.a part of this Record.

Job Name: 26 Steioa #i I:L‘f—

2315 fhigh S

!&a.ﬂc.ho CQr‘;Qm)a-. CA Qoo Location: ify
Oakload CA
Project #22C0. GOI2Y  Task# Analysis: Req“"'s*
Project. Manager Youda, Sime l‘g
Laboratory. STL 9g = g |3 H &i 4
Turnargund Time__ SR, "% z |y ﬂ'-.g: 5. Eng " 3 2 ﬂg 3 3
Sampler's Nama"Ba‘o K’.obl*wlle, g_% gz = %Q Se %—jc, Eg E‘-g E%"?@ 3 '§&‘ t S
Sampler’s-Signature __ - g %E fx ; E§ ég EE E_%r tE i‘ g_.é 5 % ;-m‘ Comments é
SampleD. IfJ'Ete Time Matrie | L &E 8] F [£5|S8{TR|48 ,f 2 163 .E P (5 Instructions z
b ~A pret | Ko wates ‘ X |
) - B v [edze | ¥ X XX g
Rm:mveu by —Sarmpte AECRpT
8./ g, Sign Total no: of containers:
' ~ = o o z ;G ' SEC‘.atL Print Chaln of custody seals:
W i ; Ompany Company — ‘Rec*d in good condifion/cold:
m I/JFE %t‘" Pb Malp’sff) ﬂmie__ﬁﬁﬁate__éfféf Tiriig Date Cornforms fo/racard:
Lo Helinguishied by: Received) 7 ‘Cliant:
w}"‘ﬁwn ﬂq WS :S!gn Slgrl Pu naH o i
Print Print 7£( = Clietit Contact:
Company. Copmpany. I
Time Date ﬂme_ib_lslaate#,&ﬂl@! -Client Phane:

"SLCCH CUBTREC el 20

Date: 04 r2b 04 Page aof &






